

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of

PRINT FULFILLMENT SERVICES LLC

and

GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS CONFERENCE OF
THE INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 3,
LOUISVILLE, LOCAL 619-M

Cases 9-CA-068069
9-CA-068849
9-CA-069188
9-CA-070706
9-CA-072457

**EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF ON BEHALF
OF PRINT FULFILLMENT SERVICES LLC
TO THE DECISION OF HON. PAUL BUXBAUM,
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted by:

FROST BROWN TODD LLC
C. Laurence Woods III
lwoods@fbtlaw.com
400 West Market Street, 32nd Floor
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 589-5400
(502) 581-1087 (facsimile)

Counsel for Print Fulfillment Services LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Statement of the Case.....	1
II. The Parties	2
III. Specific Exceptions.....	2
IV. Questions Involved	5
V. Argument	6
A. The ALJ improperly awarded a full backpay remedy. (Exception No. 1).....	6
B. The Company Followed its Prior Layoff Practices in December 2011 and Bargained with the Union About the Selection of Employees for Layoff. (Exception Nos. 10 and 13).....	11
C. William Morrison’s Statements Did Not Rise to the Level of a Violation of the Act. (Exception No. 2)	16
D. The Company’s Rules Existed Prior to Union Activity. (Exception Nos. 3 and 7).....	18
E. The Company Followed Its Established Disciplinary Policies. (Exception Nos. 4 and 9)	21
F. The Allegations Regarding Timberlake and Lincoln are Time Barred Under Section 10(b) of the Act. (Exception Nos. 5 and 6)	23
G. The Company’s Decision to Rotate Available Work Was Fair to All Employees. (Exception Nos. 8 and 11)	25
H. The Company Made a Good Faith Effort to Comply With the Union’s Request for Information in November 2011. (Exception No. 12)	26
I. The Company Provided Requested Information to the Union Regarding the December 2011 Layoffs. (Exception No. 14)	28
J. It would have been an unfair labor practice for PFS to provide Dykstra with a raise. (Exception No. 15).....	29
VI. Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.J. Schmidt</i> , 269 NLRB 579 (1984)	13
<i>Alberts, Inc.</i> , 213 NLRB 686 (1974).....	13
<i>Allegheny Power</i> , 339 NLRB 585 (2003).....	27
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 560 (2004).....	29
<i>Aztec Chemicals</i> , 218 NLRB 116 (1975).....	18
<i>Baptista's Bakery, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 547 (2008)	13
<i>Berkshire Nursing Home</i> , 345 NLRB 220 (2005)	20
<i>Bridon Cordage, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 258 (1999).....	8
<i>Carney Hosp.</i> , 350 NLRB 627 (2007)	23, 24
<i>Celotex Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 1186 (1992).....	30
<i>Collavino Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 222 NLRB 889 (1976)	18
<i>Crittenden Hosp.</i> , 342 NLRB 686 (2004).....	20
<i>Ebenezer Rail Car Servs., Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 167 (2001).....	7, 10
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 400 (2008)	9
<i>Good Life Beverage Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 1060 (1993)	26, 28
<i>Interstate Fuel Co.</i> , 177 NLRB 686 (1969).....	11
<i>Jason Lopez' Planet Earth Landscape, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 46 (2012)	8, 9
<i>Kieft Bros. Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 116 (2010).....	29
<i>Lapeer Foundry & Mach.</i> , 289 NLRB 952 (1988).....	7, 9
<i>Litton Bus. Sys.</i> , 286 NLRB 817 (1987)	7
<i>Louisiana Dock Co.</i> , 293 NLRB 233 (1989)	7, 10

<i>Miami Rivet of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 769 (1995)	10, 11
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 742 (2007).....	22
<i>Midwest Regional Joint Board v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Neptco, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 18 (2005).....	21
<i>Operational Energy Corp.</i> , No. 20-CA-22788, 1992 NLRB LEXIS 150 (Feb. 5, 1992)	15
<i>Pan Am. Grain Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004)	8
<i>Plastonics, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1045 (1993)	9
<i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys.</i> , 310 NLRB 539 (1993)	9
<i>Redd-I, Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988)	23, 24
<i>Sam's Club</i> , 349 NLRB 1007 (2007)	26
<i>Standard Products Co. v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.2d 291 (4th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Starcraft Aero., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1228, 1246 (2006)	30
<i>Toledo Blade Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 385 (2004)	20
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968).....	passim
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 275 NLRB 197 (1985).....	28
<i>Washington Fruit & Produce Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1215 (2004).....	26
<i>Wilco Mfg. Co.</i> , 321 NLRB 1094 (1996).....	9
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	21
 <u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. §160.....	36
